
Melina Maria Cosentino
Date of birth: 21.11.1998
melinacosentino.wixsite.com
melina.cosentino@outlook.de

EDUCATION

University of Bonn (Bonn Graduate School of Economics) 10.2020 – 02.2024
Dr. rer. pol., Economics Bonn
(Ph.D. with integrated M.Sc.; my papers)

University of Bonn (Bonn Graduate School of Economics) 10.2020 – 09.2022
M.Sc., Economic Research Bonn
(Ph.D. course work)

University of Bonn 04.2018 – 04.2020
B.Sc., Economics Bonn
(thesis in Empirical Finance)

Kaethe-Kollwitz-Gymnasium 09.2008 – 06.2016
Allgemeine Hochschulreife (Abitur) Munich
(overall GPA: 1.0)

WORK EXPERIENCE IN PRIVATE COMPANIES

Uniper Energy Sales GmbH 01.2025 – present
Economist (Sales Intelligence) Duesseldorf

PricewaterhouseCoopers GmbH Wirtschaftspruefungsgesellschaft 02.2024 – 12.2024
Senior Consultant (Transfer Pricing) Duesseldorf

Immobilien- und Vermoegensverwaltung Hamelmann (Real Estate/Asset Management) 07.2022 – 01.2024
Assistant (restructuring of the company for optimisation with respect to revenue and Duesseldorf
inheritance tax)
(unsalaried for compatibility with funding for doctoral studies)

Dr. Upgang Vermoegensverwaltung AG (Asset Management) 03.2018 – 07.2018
Student Assistant Bonn

Small & Mid Cap Investmentbank AG 07.2017 – 09.2017
Intern Munich

Demand Sales & Consulting GmbH 04.2017 – 07.2017
Intern Munich

WORK EXPERIENCE IN ACADEMIA AND POLICY

Collaborative Research Center TR 224 - EPoS 09.2023 – 01.2024
Member of the board (Representative of early-career researchers) Bonn
(member of project B03 06.2023 – 01.2024)

Institute for Microeconomics; Prof. Stephan Lauermann 10.2021 – 07.2022
Research Assistant Bonn

Deutsche Bundesbank (Directorate General Financial Stability) 05.2020 – 10.2020
Intern (General Financial Stability Analysis and Macroprudential Surveillance) Frankfurt am Main

Macrofinance Lab; Prof. Moritz Schularick 01.2020 – 04.2020
Research Assistant Bonn

Institute for Finance & Statistics; Prof. Isabel Schnabel 10.2018 – 05.2020
Research Assistant Bonn
(break of six months in 2019)
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https://melinacosentino.wixsite.com/melinacosentino
mailto:melina.cosentino@outlook.de
https://www.econ.uni-bonn.de/bgse/en/doctoral-program/program-overview
https://melinacosentino.wixsite.com/melinacosentino/projects
https://www.crctr224.de/projects/b-product-market-regulation/b03/project-description-and-members


ECONtribute Cluster of Excellence 01.2019 – 12.2019
Student Assistant Bonn

German Council of Economic Experts; Prof. Isabel Schnabel 09.2019 –10.2019
Intern (Financial Markets) Wiesbaden

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Scholarships German Research Foundation (Deutsche Forschungsgesellschaft; 10.2020 – 09.2023;
10.2023 – 01.2024: funding of PhD studies by the Institute for Microeconomics Bonn)
German Academic Scholarship Foundation (Studienstiftung des Deutschen Volkes;
04.2019 – 10.2022)
University Foundation Bonn (Universitaetsstiftung; 12.2019)

IT R, Wolfram Mathematica, Python, Matlab, STATA,
MS Office (Excel, Access, Power Point, Word), MS Alteryx, MS Power BI,
Refinitiv Datastream and Eikon, Moody’s Analytics BankFocus, HTML (beginner)

Languages German, English, Italian, Spanish, Latin

Awards German Physical Society (Abiturpreis)
German Mathematical Society (Abiturpreis)
Kaethe-Kollwitz-Gymnasium München (Abiturpreis, best GPA)
Denkraum Europa 2030 (workshop on ideas for Europe’s future by Frankfurter Allgemeine
Zeitung; link)
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https://www.faz-konferenzen.de/wp-content/uploads/sites/45/2020/01/Programm-Denkfabrik-Europa-2030.pdf

